

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1978

8.	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project prev Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	quested (from question amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 2024 viously received statements of the country of this requested for Fiscal Year 2024 viously received statements of the country of the	st) 4-2025 ate funding? nt Nonrecurring	Amount 588,000 0 0 392,000 0 980,000 No Specific	Percentage	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project prev	quested (from question amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 2024 viously received standard Amount of the Amoun	ion #6) St) 4-2025 ate funding?	Amount 588,000 0 0 392,000 0 980,000 No Specific	Percentage 60% 0% 0% 40% 100%	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project prev	quested (from questi amount of this reques for Fiscal Year 2024 viously received sta	st) 1-2025 ate funding?	Amount 588,000 0 392,000 0 980,000 No Specific	Percentage 60% 0% 0% 40% 100%	ect)	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs	quested (from questi	st)	Amount 588,000 0 0 392,000 0 980,000	Percentage 60% 0% 0% 40% 0%	ect)	
7.	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other	quested (from questi	ion #6)	Amount 588,000 0 0 392,000 0	Percentage 60% 0% 0% 40% 0%	ect)	
7.	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a	quested (from questi	ion #6)	Amount 588,000	Percentage 60% 0% 0% 40%	ect)	
7.	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal	quested (from questi	ion #6)	Amount 588,000	Percentage 60%	ect)	
7.	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds			Amount 588,000	Percentage 60%	ect)	
7.	Type of Funding Total State Funds Re			Amount	Percentage	ect)	
7.	Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	ect)	
7.	-	r Fiscai Year 2024-2	2025 (includii			ect)	
7. Total Project Cost for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (including matching funds available for this project)							
	Total State Funds R	equested		588,000			
	Fixed Capital Outlay				588,000		
	Type of Funding Operations			Amo	ount 0		
6.	Amount of the Nonre	ecurring Request fo	r Fiscal Year			1	
5.	State Agency to reco	-	is Division	on of Emergency Manag	jement		
_		•					
	County. This complex a dedicated emergen the intersection of Ma times for emergency ideal for provided sen	will include a police cy operations/commalabar Road and the sevents within NW Payices to neighboring	substation, fir and center du St. John's Her Im Bay, which jurisdictions ir	of a new Public Safety Core station co-located with ring natural or man-mad itage Parkway (SJHP) is a sexperiencing unprecon SW Brevard County, was SJHP and I-95 corridor	n a Brevard County e disasters. The loc s ideal for access ar edented and rapid g ith which the City ha	EMS unit, and serve as ation of the Complex at defended response growth. The location is	
4.	Project/Program Des	<u> </u>					
3.	Date of Request	12/12/2023					
	Senate Sponsor	Debbie Mayfield					
2.							
2.		Center (EOC)	ublic Safety C	complex and Emergency	Operations		
	Project Title	City of Palm Bay P	- L.U O - C- (- O		_		



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1978

N	-	

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

Yes, the City of Palm Bay received approximately \$1.5M in Coronavirus Relief Funds and CDBG-CV1 and CV3 funds as well as just over \$18M in State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds under the American Rescue Plan Act.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

11.	Status	ot	Construction	nstructı	

a.	What i	s the	current	phase	of	the	project?
----	--------	-------	---------	-------	----	-----	----------

Planning	O Design	Construction	O N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?		No	
c. What is the es	07/01/2025	_			
d. What is the es	timated comple	tion date of construc	ction?	06/30/2026	

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The City of Palm Bay, Florida, currently owns the 13-acre site at the SW corner of Malabar Road and St. Johns Heritage Parkway.

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount			
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Operational Costs: Other					
Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	All funds requested will be used towards the design and engineering of a Public Safety Complex and Emergency Operations Center.	588,000			
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	588,000			

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



1

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1978

Completion of Phase 1, the design and engineering of new Public Safety Complex and Emergency Operations Center (EOC) to be located on a City-owned 13-acre site at the southwest intersection of Malabar Road and St. Johnson Heritage Parkway. The Complex is intended to house a new fully-functional fire station, a Brevard County EMS unit, and police sub-station. The location is ideal for quickly response to SW Brevard County and serve as an EOC for public safety during emergency events.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Completion of Phase 1, the design and engineering of new Public Safety Complex and Emergency Operations Center (EOC) to be located on a City-owned 13-acre site at the southwest intersection of Malabar Road and St. Johnson Heritage Parkway. The Complex is intended to house a new fully-functional fire station, a Brevard County EMS unit, and police sub-station to serve citizens in SW Brevard County.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

A public safety complex in SW Brevard County encompassing police, fire, and emergency medical technicians will provide quick response/direct services to citizens of Palm Bay, West Melbourne, Melbourne and Brevard County fostering safety and resilience in the face of both man-made and natural disasters.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Citizens of Palm Bay and southwest Brevard County

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Completion of Phase 1, the design and engineering of new Public Safety Complex and Emergency Operations Center (EOC) and ultimately the construction of the Complex which will provide direct services and response to southwest Brevard County to include citizens of Palm Bay, Melbourne, West Melbourne, as well as reduce response times to incidents along SJHP and I-95 corridors. The Complex will also serve as a dedicated EOC/Command Center for public safety personnel during natural or man-made disasters.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

It is reasonable to expect the the contracting agency forfeit funds for failure to perform or reimburse the State for funds that are not expended in accordance with this request.

i. Requester Contact Information						
a. First Name	Suzanne	Last Name	Sherman			
b. Organization	City of Palm Bay	City of Palm Bay				
c. E-mail Address	Suzanne.sherman@pbfl.o	rg				
d. Phone Number	(321)210-1231	Ext.				
6. Recipient Contact	Information					
a. Organization	City of Palm Bay Florida					
b. Municipality and	d County Brevard					
c. Organization Ty	ре					
□For Profit Entity	□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)						



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1978

☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	□University or College					
□Other (please sp	pecify)					
d. First Name	Suzanne	Last Name	Sherman			
e. E-mail Address	Suzanne.Sherman@palm	bayflorida.or	g			
f. Phone Number	(321)210-1231					
17. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation					
a. Name	Andrew S Kalel					
b. Firm Name	b. Firm Name Sunrise Consulting Group					
c. E-mail Address	akalel@scgroup.us					
d. Phone Number	(813)240-7632					